

---

---

Nos. 21-16645, 21-16711

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D., on behalf of himself and his patients, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General of Arizona, in his official  
capacity, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona, No. 2:21-cv-01417-DLR

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY AND  
CROSS-APPEAL RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
*Attorney General  
of Arizona*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD  
*Chief Deputy &  
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN (BEAU) W. ROYSDEN III  
*Solicitor General*

January 14, 2022

MICHAEL S. CATLETT  
*Deputy Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

KATE B. SAWYER  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
KATLYN J. DIVIS  
*Assistant Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542-3333  
Michael.Catlett@azag.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant Mark Brnovich in his  
official capacity as Arizona Attorney General  
(Additional counsel listed on signature page)*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A.    The Interpretation Policy.....	5
B.    Missouri’s Near-Identical Provision.....	6
C.    District Court Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I.    The District Court Erred By Determining That Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Substantive Due Process Challenge To The Reason Regulations. ....	10
A.    Neither <i>Roe</i> Nor <i>Casey</i> Apply To The Reason Regulations.....	10
B.    Plaintiffs Have Now Abandoned The Only Substantive Due Process Argument They Made Below. ....	18
C.    Plaintiffs Waived Any Argument That If Not A Ban, The Reason Regulations Still Fail <i>Casey</i> ’s Undue Burden Test.....	19
D.    Even If Plaintiffs Did Not Waive Undue Burden, The District Court’s Conclusion Was Incorrect.....	22

1.	The Record Does Not Show That The Reason Regulations Would Create A “Substantial Obstacle” For Any Woman Seeking An Abortion, Let Alone For A “Large Fraction” Of Women. ....	22
2.	The Multiple Benefits To The State In Regulating The Performance Of Discriminatory Abortions Far Outweigh Any Minimal Burden On Physicians. ....	27
II.	The District Court Erred By Determining That Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Vagueness Challenge To The Reason Regulations. ....	32
A.	Plaintiffs’ Pre-Enforcement Vagueness Challenge Is Not Ripe. ....	32
B.	The Reason Regulations Do Not Regulate Or Limit Speech. ....	35
C.	The Reason Regulations Are Not Void For Vagueness. ....	37
III.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On Their Vagueness Challenge To The Interpretation Policy. ....	46
A.	The Interpretation Policy Is Not Subject To Plaintiffs’ Facial, Pre-Enforcement Vagueness Challenge. ....	46
B.	<i>Webster</i> Further Confirms That Plaintiffs’ Vagueness Challenge Will Fail. ....	50
IV.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated That The Remaining Factors Support Injunctive Relief. ....	54
	CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	56
<i>Alaska Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Feldman</i> , 504 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	28, 57
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	42
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana &amp; Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bristol Regional Women’s Center, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 7 F.4th 478 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Services., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	40
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	30
<i>Doi v. Halekulani Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	20

*Erlenbaugh v. United States*,  
409 U.S. 239 (1972) ..... 26

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... 1, 28, 32, 43, 56, 57

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 37

*Guerrero v. Whitaker*,  
908 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 37, 49

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980) ..... 43

*Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.*,  
471 U.S. 707 (1985) ..... 56

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... 43

*Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992) ..... 42

*Johnson v. United States*,  
576 U.S. 591 (2015) ..... 45, 46, 48

*June Medical Services LLC v. Russo*,  
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) ..... 28

*Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.*,  
500 U.S. 90 (1991) ..... 21

*Kashem v. Barr*,  
941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 49

*Lochner v. New York*,  
198 U.S. 45 (1905) ..... 2

*LSO Ltd. v. Stroh*,  
205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 34

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	56
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	47
<i>Memphis Center for Reproductive Health v. Slatery</i> , 14 F.4th 409 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	39
<i>Memphis Center for Reproductive Health v. Slatery</i> , 18 F.4th 550 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	39
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	36, 37
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas &amp; Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana &amp; Kentucky, Inc. v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	1, 14, 28, 57
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 25, 29
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	37
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	1, 11, 13, 16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	36
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	42

*San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno*,  
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 32, 48

*Screws v. United States*,  
325 U.S. 91 (1945)..... 43

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 45, 48

*Silvas v. E\*Trade Mortgage Corp.*,  
514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 20

*Smith v. Goguen*,  
415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 39

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)..... 56

*State v. Witwer*,  
175 Ariz. 305 (App. 1993) ..... 44

*Tennessee v. Lane*,  
541 U.S. 509 (2004) ..... 57

*Thompson v. Runnels*,  
705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 21

*United States v. Dreyer*,  
804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 19

*United States v. Johnston*,  
789 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 44

*United States v. Sineneng-Smith*,  
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)..... 22

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 37, 38

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 50

*Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt*,  
546 U.S. 303 (2006) ..... 26

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 1, 11

*Webster v. Reproductive Health Services*,  
492 U.S. 490 (1989) ..... 7, 50, 51, 52

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) ..... 2, 12

**STATUTES**

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3202(c)..... 6

A.R.S. § 1-211(A)..... 5, 54

A.R.S. § 1-219(A)..... 6, 46

A.R.S. § 1-219(B)..... 6

A.R.S. § 1-219(C)..... 6

A.R.S. § 13-1004(A)..... 44

A.R.S. § 13-1103(A)(3) ..... 44

A.R.S. § 13-1103(B)..... 44

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(E)..... 36

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(F) ..... 22, 35

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(G)(2)(b)..... 41

A.R.S. § 36-2151(16) ..... 6

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6732 ..... 6

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Aarish Bhatia, *When They Warn of Rare Disorders, These Prenatal Tests Are Usually Wrong*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 1, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/01/01/upshot/pregnancy-birth-genetic-testing.html> ..... 11, 40
